

## ETHICAL CHANNEL

Barcelonesa

confidentially.

Grup Barcelonesa is committed to complying with the law and its principles and values in all areas of its business and commercial activity (hereinafter "regulatory compliance"). Within the framework of the Corporate Compliance System it has implemented, one of the essential tools for guaranteeing regulatory compliance is the Ethical Channel, which allows any individual to (i) disclose any regulatory breach they are aware or reasonably suspicious of, or (ii) voice any doubts they may have regarding regulatory compliance (hereinafter "communication"). This communication will be made either openly or anonymously, and will always be treated

The Grup Barcelonesa Ethical Channel is made up of three lines of communication:

a. Via the designated **email address**: <a href="mailto:organodecontrol@grupbarcelonesa.com">organodecontrol@grupbarcelonesa.com</a>

b. Reporting directly to the Internal Information System Manager, either verbally or in

writing.

If requested by the whistleblower, a **meeting** may be held with the Internal Information

System Manager to explain and specify the facts in their report.

Likewise, a breach may also be reported by telephone. The phone number of the Internal

Information System Manager is: +34 662 467 667.

c. Through **physical mailboxes** designated for these purposes.

To regulate the use of the Ethical Channel and the investigation and resolution procedures of any reported breaches, GRUP BARCELONESA has approved and implemented the Management, Investigation and Resolution Protocol for reporting regulatory breaches and the

Whistleblowing Policy.

Grup Barcelonesa has approved the necessary measures to avoid any form of retaliation against whistleblowers, including threats of retaliation and attempted retaliation, as well as ensuring that all whistleblowers have access to the necessary support measures to guarantee

their effective protection.

Whistleblowers may also report any breaches to the independent authority on whistleblower protection in Catalonia, the Catalan Anti-Fraud Office (www.antifrau.cat) or the Spanish Independent Authority in Whistleblower Protection, (on a national level)

In Cornellà de Llobregat, [...] June 2023.

Signed: Ms Marta Ylla

Compliance Officer and Internal Information System Manager at

Grup Barcelonesa